

City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	51078	Version:	1	Name:	Including a 1/2 traffic diverter at the intersection of Blair St and E Mifflin St be modified as part of the pending street reconstruction.	
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/3/2018			In control:	PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE/MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION (ended 6/2018)	
On agenda:	4/10/2018			Final action:	5/15/2018	
Enactment date:	5/21/2018			Enactment #:	RES-18-00404	
Title:	Including a 1/2 traffic diverter at the intersection of Blair Street and E. Mifflin Street be modified as part of the pending street reconstruction.					
Sponsors:	Ledell Zellers					
Indexes:						

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ped Bike Diverter Support.pdf, 2. PBMVC 4.24.18 ITEM H.4..pdf, 3. Blair-Mifflin Diverter Reportrevised 031918.pdf, 4. PBMVC 4.24.18 ITEM H.4. REGISTRANTS.pdf, 5. Responses in Favor.pdf, 6. Responses in Opposition.pdf, 7. email correspondence 5.14.18.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/15/2018	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
5/2/2018	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
4/24/2018	1	PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE/MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION (ended 6/2018)	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
4/18/2018	1	BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	Refer	Pass
4/10/2018	1	PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE/MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION (ended 6/2018)	Referred	
4/10/2018	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	Pass
4/3/2018	1	Traffic Engineering Division	Referred for Introduction	

Fiscal Note

No fiscal impact

Title

Including a 1/2 traffic diverter at the intersection of Blair Street and E. Mifflin Street be modified as part of the pending street reconstruction.

Body

WHEREAS, East Mifflin Street was designated a bicycle boulevard in 2011; and,

WHEREAS, the intersection of Blair and Mifflin is to be included in the reconstruction of Blair Street to be undertaken in 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the Tenney-Lapham Neighborhood Association (TLNA) and area bicyclists have requested TE review the intersection for modifications to reduce the volume of motorized traffic using the Bike Boulevard and improve the operation of the bike boulevard; and,

WHEREAS, in the fall of 2017 TE implemented a trial of a half closure which precluded automobile traffic from crossing Blair Street eastbound on Mifflin Street requiring all traffic instead to turn right to E. Washington Avenue to determine what the impacts of a 1/2 diverter would have on area traffic patterns and neighborhood; and,

WHEREAS, traffic data collected by Traffic Engineering did not find significant problems created by the traffic diversion; and,

WHEREAS, the diverter resulted in less motorized traffic using the Mifflin Street Bike Blvd., and resulted in the traffic that did use the Bike Boulevard to travel at lower overall speeds; now,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the intersection of Blair Street and E. Mifflin Street be modified as part of the pending street reconstruction to include a 1/2 traffic diverter. Said diverter is intended to prevent Eastbound motorized traffic, with the exception of emergency, bicycles and other authorized vehicles, from proceeding East on Mifflin at Blair Street, or turning left from Blair Street to continue to travel east on Mifflin Street.